review disclosures by us in our filings with the SEC. It is not possible to foresee or identify all factors
that could cause actual results to differ from expected or historic results. Therefore, investors should
not consider the foregoing factors to be an exhaustive statement of all risks, uncertainties or factors
that could potentially cause actual results to differ.

S-3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds from the offering, after deducting the underwriting discount and
expenses of the offering, are expected to be $322 million. We will use the net proceeds of the
offering to reduce our outstanding commercial paper and for general corporate purposes. As of
March 31, 2000, our outstanding commercial paper had a weighted average maturity of
approximately 28 days and a weighted average interest rate of approximately 6.15% per annum.
Pending such uses, we will invest the proceeds in short-term investments, including commercial
paper and certificates of deposit.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (1) at March 31, 2000 and (2) as
adjusted to give effect to the offering and the application of the net proceeds from the offering. See
‘‘Use of Proceeds.’’

At March 31, 2000

Actual
As

Adjusted

(In Millions)

Notes Payable and Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt:
Whirlpool Corporation ..... $ 694 $ 372
Consolidated subsidiaries ..... 510 510

Total Notes Payable and Current Maturities of Long-term Debt ..... $1,204 $ 882

Long-term Debt:
Whirlpool Corporation ..... $ 390 $ 715
Consolidated subsidiaries ..... 130 130

Total Long-term Debt ..... $ 520 $ 845

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock ..... $ 84 $ 84
Paid-in capital ..... 383 383
Retained earnings ..... 2,355 2,355
Unearned restricted stock ..... (8) (8)
Cumulative translation adjustments ..... (418) (418)
Treasury stock ..... (497) (497)

Total Stockholders’ Equity ..... $1,899 $1,899

Total Long-term Debt and Stockholders’ Equity ..... $2,419 $2,744

S-4

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
The following table sets forth our selected historical consolidated financial data and other

operating information. The selected historical consolidated financial data for the five years ended
December 31, 1999 are derived from our audited consolidated financial statements. The selected
historical consolidated financial data for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2000 and 1999 are
derived from unaudited financial statements. The unaudited financial statements include all
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring accruals, which we consider necessary for a fair